

**SECTION IIB
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CRIMINAL MISCELLANEOUS PETITIOIN**

PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL(CRL.) NO. 6167 OF 2013

WITH

CRIMINAL MISCELLANEOUS PETITION NO. 15508 & 15509 OF 2014

(Application for Bail and Exemption from filing Official Translation)

JAGDISH KUMAR MANILAL PARMAR . . .PETITIONER

VERSUS

STATE OF GUJARAT . . .RESPONDENT

OFFICE REPORT

The matter above mentioned was listed before the Hon'ble Court on 04.08.2014, when the Hon'ble Court was pleased pass the following order:

"Heard.

We see no reason to suspend the sentence awarded to the petitioner. The prayer for suspension of sentence is declined.

List for final hearing.

Hearing of the special leave petition is however expedited."

It is submitted that Counsel for the Petitioner has filed a letter dated 14.08.2014 praying for a adjournment of 8 weeks due to some personal difficulty, with prior permission of the Hon'ble Court as per endorsement made by the concerned Court Master on letter dated 14.08.2014. Copy of letter dated 14.08.2014 is being circulated herewith for kind perusal of the Hon'ble Court.

It is further submitted that this is an after notice matter.

It is further submitted that sole respondent is represented through Mrs. Hemantika Wahi, Advocate.

Service of Show Cause Notice is complete.

The matter above mentioned alongwith application is therefore listed before Hon'ble Court with this office report.

Dated this the 16th day of August, 2014

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

COPY TO:

Mr. Rukshana Choudhary, Advocate

Mrs. Hemantika Wahi, Advocate

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR